IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON: 1-3-2017

COURT No.: 3

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1444 OF 2014

WΠΗ

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2014 AND 4 OF 2017

(Applications for ad-interim Stay and Joint application for mutual consent divorce)

Amit AhujaPetitioner

VERSUS

Smita AhujaRespondent

WITH

TRANSFER PETITIONS (CRIMINAL) Nos. 383-384 of 2014

WΠΗ

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITIONS Nos. 21263-21264 of 2014

(Application for ex-parte stay)

Amit AhujaPetitioner

Versus

Smita AhujaRespondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th February, 2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"List the matters after two weeks.

Learned counsel for the parties are permitted to file joint memo of settlement, in the meanwhile."

It is submitted that Mr. Vikas Kumar, Advocate has on 23-02-2017 filed Joint application for divorce by mutual consent after serving its copy on the other side which has been registered as I. A. No. 4 of 2017. He has not filed the separate settlement deed but he has mentioned the terms of the settlement as para 4(A) to 4(H) at page nos. 2 to 4 of the I.A.. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters above-mentioned alongwith application are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Vikas Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR